Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Secticn 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 "
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03877734

Name of Company

Elmec Automation Limited

| Adidem

A Turpin, 35 Ludgate Hilt, Birmingham, B3 1EH

1 give nouce that a general meeting of the company was duly held.aafsummoned for 30 June 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
lard before t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-accardiaghe No quorum was present at the
meeting

2 give notice that a meetng of the creditars of the company was duly keld-eadsummoned for 30 June 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account faid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-samawas-dons-acsardaghe/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the penod from 18 February 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (wmcluding any resclutions passed) was as follows

The Meeting was inquorate

Signed Date <0 June 2015

Ref E3O/AT/GJB/SRHUSILG
07/07/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE

E BRI

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited  Glasgow

#141




Elmec Automation Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 February 2013 To 30 June 2015

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
16,017 00 Factored Book Debts NIL
(18,700 00) Lloyds TSB CFL t/a Alex Lawrie Factor NIL
NiL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
1,746 00 Cash in Hand 1,745 95
1,405 00 Work in Progress 1,800 00
4,942 00 Stock 3,324 05
405 00 Computer Equipment 405 00
65 00 Office Furriture & Equipment 6500
670 00 Plant & Machinery 67000
8,010 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Cosis 27000
Statutory Advertising 226 11
Statement of Affarrs Fee 3,17350
Stationery, Printing & Carnage 16 72
Specific Bond 2500
Storage Costs 12 50
Re-Drrection of Mail 60 00
Motor Expenses 82 85
Sundries 660 00
Liguidators Fees 3,483 32
(8,010 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,216 00) Employee - Preferential Entitlements NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,336 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(71,220 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(27,533 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{30,958 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI NiL
(37,437 00) Employee - Unsecured Entitlements NIL
(22,221 00) Directors Loan Account - S Lavin NIL
(10,793 00) {oan Account - J Friend NIL
(30,381 Q0) Advanced Control Services Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
{231,548 00) {0 00)

02 July 2015 11 50



Eimec Automation Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 198 February 2013 To 30 June 2015

SofAg £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL
\ A Turpin
Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 02 July 2015 11 50




FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS,
SHAREHOLDERS & INTERESTED PARTIES

o
poppleton & appleby I

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham B3 1EH

T 0121200 2962

F 0121 236 8340

E info@poppletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

Our Ref AT/GJB/SRH/JS/ILG/E3O/CVLL261
30 June 2015
Dear Sirs

Elmec Automation Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

| refer to my draft final report 1ssued on 24 Apnl 2015 In accordance with Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, with which was enclosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened
for 30 June 2015 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the Meeting

Appendix A serves to prowide information required by statute

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 19 February 2015, being the date
of the last anniversary and Progress Report issued to Creditors, as well as a cumulative account
for the entire penod of the Liguidation from 19 February 2013 to 30 June 2015

The attached account provides detalls the proceeds from the realisations of the Company's assets
and how those funds have been applied during the course of the Liquidation

Fixed Charge Assets

Creditors will be aware that no realisations were avallable as regards assets subject to this
category, full details relating to which have been circulated in my previous reports

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Asset realisations in this regard are complete, full details regarding which were circulated
within my previous detaled report in this matter

Investigation

I would confirm that enquines have been underiaken into the affairs of Company to establish any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that may justify further investigation, taking into
account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of any potental
recovenes, the costs involved and the likelihood of available funds to support an nvestigation

Continued

Coventiy Office
Poppleton & Appleby (Midlands) LLP s a Lumited Liabiity Partnership reqistered in England & Wales celebrating - Coventry University Technology Park

Registered Number QC 386036
Alist of members « avarlable for nspection at the Regustered Office, 35 Ludgate Hll, Biringham B3 1EH 130 year S .
I Licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




Hawving concluded my enquiries, no matters have come to light which justify further investigation in
the circumstances of this appointment

In accordance with my statutory duties | am required, within six months of my appointment, to
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State In relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director | would confirm that my report has been submitted in satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liguidation

Professional Fees

Professional Advisors were engaged to provide assistance duning the course of the
Liqudation

Details regarding the scope of theirr engagement as well as fees paid have been circulated to
Creditors previously [would confirm that no further costs have been incurred or paid following
the date of my previous report

The choice of professionals i1s based on their expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been
reasonable in the crcumstances of the case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The costs of the Liquidation pad to 30 June 2015 are detalled on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account

The time costs incurred during the current reporting pernod from 19 February 2015 to 30 June 2015,
amount to £2,224 which equates to 15 hours at an average charge out rate of £144 per hour
During this period, fees of £983 have been drawn Please note that fees drawn in the current
reporting penod include settlement of costs incurred pnor to 19 February 2015

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liquidation at 30 June 2015, amount
to £7,944, which equates to 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £158 per hour Total fees
of £3,483 have been drawn

Further ttme costs will also be incurred in bringing the Ligquidation to a close although these will not
be recoverable

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost basis at
the first Meeting of Creditors  Full details relating to the content of resolutions in this regard have
been circulated previously

I believe that the other costs of the procedure are self explanatory However, if any further
explanation i1s required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request | attach at Appendix
B. a schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liquidator in a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
procedure, for your information

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1 append to this report a detailed analysis of
time spent on the Liquidation dunng the current reporting perod from 19 February 2015 to 30 June
2015, together with an analysis for the entire penod of the Liquidation from 19 February 2013 to 30
June 2015

Continued




A

pEy
poppleton & appleby B8

Qutcome for Creditors

Preferential Creditors

The position as regards Preferential Creditors can be summarised as follows

Number of Preferential Creditor ~ Estimated Statement of Affairs  Value of Preferential Creditor

Claims Received to Date - Vzlue of Preferential Claims Claims Received to Date

No Preferential Creditor claims have been received to date albert it 1s envisaged that the value of
Preferential Creditors remains in line with that anticipated in the Directors Statement of Affairs

There will be no return to Preferential Creditors in these proceedings after the costs assoctated with
it

Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF”)

LTSBCF provided factoring facilities in relation to the Company's debtor ledger LTSBCF hold a
Debenture dated 30 September 2003 compnising Fixed and Floating Charges over the assets of
the Company

At the date of my appointment, advances from LTSBCF totalled £18,700 aibeit this balance was
subject to final Interest and termination charges Following collection of book debt monies, LTSBCF
may have a residual clam in the Liquidation, although no formal claim has been submitted

Outcome for Secured Creditor & The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legistation require a Liguidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge haolder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Credrtors, in cases
where the Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known
as the “Prescribed Part” of the net property

A Company's “net property” is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs)

The Secunty granted by the Company, as set out above, was created after the Enterprise Act 2002
and, accordingly, the Prescribed Part rules would apply in relaton to any Floating Charge
realisations However there are no funds available to the Floating Charge Creditor in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The posttion as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows

Creditor Estimated Statement of Affairs - Numberof Claims  Value of Unsecured
Value of Unsecured Claims Received o Date  Creditor Claims To Date
Trade Creditors £172,052 22 £120,157
Crown Departments £58,492 -2 U T seg120 7
Totals £230,544 24 £179,277

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986, | confirm that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds reahsed have been allocated to pay the costs and
fees of the procedure There have been no returns {o shareholders

Continued




Conclusion

The Liguidation 1s, therefore, complete There are a number of Statutory Statements 1 have to
provide to Creditors when reporting, and these are dealt with on the attached Appendix A

i you should require any further information concerning this Liguidation then please do not hesitate
to contact erther myself or my Case Manager, Siann Huntley

Yours faithfully

A Turpin
Liquidator

Encs




Eimec Automation Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 10f 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Statement From 19/02/2014 From 19/02/2013
of Affairs To 30/06/2015 To 30/06/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
16,017 00 Factored Book Debts NIL NIL
{18,700 00) Lloyds TSB CFL t/a Alex Lawrie Factor NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
1,746 00 Cash in Hand NIL 1,745 95
1,405 00 Work in Progress NIL, 1,800 Q0
4942 00 Stock NiL 3,324 05
405 00 Computer Equipment NIL 405 00
65 00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 65 00
670 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 670 00
NIL 8,010 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 270 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 226 11
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,173 50
Stationery, Printing & Carnage NIL 1672
Specific Bond NIL 2500
Storage Cosis NIL 12 50
Re-Direction of Ma NIL 6000
Motor Expenses NIL 82 85
Sundnies NI 660 00
Ligudators Fees 983 32 3,483 32
(983 32) (8,010 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{4,216 00) Employee - Preferential Entitlements NiL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,336 00) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(71,220 Q0) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(27,533 00) H M Revenue & Customns - VAT NIL NIL
{30,959 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI NIL NIL
(37,437 00) Employee - Unsecured Entitlements NIL NIL
(22,221 00) Directors Loan Account - S Lavin NiL NIL
(10,793 00) Loan Account - J Friend NIL NIL
(30,381 00) Advanced Control Services Limited NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(231,548.00) {983 32) {0 00)

30 June 2015 11 00



00 LE §l0g eunr O

Y1-10-GL UoISIap

Zo| abey

pelwre|) sjuawesmasig glo L

S€ 08}

[0 8 paliersy $334 [B10)
S6 LVl 00 ¥ZZT Sr Gt osz Gle 0L oLl EJNOH [ejoL
000 000 000 000 000 009 000 Guipesy
0oo 0o 0o 000 oo 000 0o 51955y JO SUONBSIiERY
000 oo 000 0c o ao o oo 0co supnebnsasu)
0S 221 05 2zl 00! %o oo 050 200 S1011p2i7
00 o 00 o aoo oco 000 000 000 sJalew yoads ase)
£ Gvl 0z 10t 2 Sr vl o0z G516 09l ot l Buiuue|y % uonessunupy
{3) a1y HEIS Hoddng SIRUOISS}0I]
Ano aBrisay {3}1sep 8w} SINQH |B101 T SWRISISSY 10IU3E 13410 sabruepy 1sulieg UQI3UNS YIOA JO UOIRDINESE|)

$102/90/0¢ OL ¥10Z/Z0/6) Wwoid
1S0d apop 198losg
PaJILIM UQBLWOINY J31UT - OFT

Arewwing 3so09 g awl] dIS - Ayug awij




t

00 L1 SLOg 3unf og

Pi-LO-Gi UDISI3A

Zjoz abey

o0 ar IR0l

0z abeioig G| Aey SL02/S0/62
05z abeuoig Gt Jdy SLOZivFOI0E
sz abiolg ) Jew SlL0g/£0/E
P abesoig g1 93y S10Z/20/22
w2 abesaig g1 uer S10Z/10/0E
05z abeioig pi 320 #10Z/ZLILE
oc 2 aberig v, non o2 gL
®z aberoig p1 120 vLOZAQLILE
0oz afe:g yL 108G 7L02/60/08
0sz abeiois pi Bny rLOZ/BG/6T
05z v abesois Ainp yLOZILONE
0oz sbmicig py sunr ?LOZ/90/08
05z abesoig p1 Aewy v LOZ/S0/0E
w6z abeloig p| iy +10Z/¥0/08
0cz abeIoIS viiew yLOZ/EO/ILE
0s 2 ateiolg pL Qa4 ?102/20/82
wnowy asoding pug adky 8jeg vonoesuel)

152/3j01 UR SBY 2)RIT0SSE AUR JO LY SiY JO JAPI0Y 32140 341 ydiym ut Aued 03 JO Wl S1aDIoY 8310 syl of drqeAed Jo pred siunowe eI

S102/90/0¢ OL v102/20/61 wolg
180d epoy vsioig
POl UORBWOINY 2BWID - OL3

sjuswasingsiq g A1obaje)
Alewwng 3509 g awl] 6dIS - Ajug awi]




LO L1 GLOZ aunr o

PL-10-G1 UOISISA

10 | abed

pauNe|? SIUBWRSINGSH] [BIOL

SE 081

ZETBY'E pawie|) saad [#10)
LL 5L 0§ tv6'L Sr oS sz S6 PE ogg ol v SIMOH |e10L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipedy
99 £91 00 09E L L] 000 0Lt 09¢g Q00 S1855Y JO sUDEsIgRY
9E €41 05 6044 4] 0co oLe 0s 0 0z suonebnsaau|
{91t 05 942 0z 050 oLt cs0 000 SOIPIY
000 Q00 000 o a0 000 000 sJanew oipzads asen
26 v51 0G 6L & S5 EE k4 S¥ 2 oz 062 Buiuuely 9 uonenskipy
(3) o1y Helg woddng sjeuQ|ssaj0lg
Aznoy aliesary {3) 1809 sy $IN0H je1oy ¥ sluRIsissy Jojuag 8yi0 JaBeuey FLITIN ) UGHIUNG YJOAR JO UOIIENJISSE| D)

S102/90/0€ ©L £102/20/61 woug
180d apo) waloig
papwWI UoRBWOINY 28Ul - Og3

Alewiwing 1s09 @ awi] 6d|S - Aniug awi]




1011 G10Z 8unr og bL-LO"G) UDISIAA 240 g abed
56 £¥l [0y
asz abeols gL AW GLoemsoez
of 2 abesig g| Jdy SLozZeoloe
a5z abeiais ¢ e SLOZ/E/IE
sz abeJsois g1 gag S102/20/LZ
pon sbelois gL uer SLOZIL0I0E
0z abeinig p| 080 PLOZRZ LI
05z sbeiois p) ADy v102/1L/8Z
P afeoig v 120 vL0z/oLIE
05z abeioig p| 1dag v LOZI60/0T
o5z 36eroig py By ¥i0Z/00/62
05z | ebeioig Anp vioziL0ne
wz abewolg pt aunp ¥102/90/08
62 abeicig vl Aepw vL0Z/50/0E
05z abeiog vy ady PL0Z/P0/0E
52 atieiong v 1ew vLOZRONE
e abesois vy 994 ¥ 102/20/82
06z abeiaig p| var r10Z/LONE
[1}°84 abesolg £1 209 ELOZ/IZLILE
05z afigsolg g1 noN £102/1 LISZ
05z £1 130 sbeioig €102/0LNE
gz AR £L02/6QMC
52 ¢t Bny aBrinig CLOZIg0/E
052 £t inr afesolg £L0ZIONE
0oz g1 vunr afe.iolg €10Z/90/08
P €1 Aew abeiolg £10Zf80/1E
00 +5 abeamy €10Z/E0/LE
ge vl ebes|yy uueig €L0ZIEQNE
09zl abeajny £10Z120/82
oWy asoding pug ad£ ) ajeQ uonIEsues]

152J3)U1 UE SBY 31B1D0SSE AUR JO WU 1Y 20 J#PIOY 33|H0 BY) Yams Ul Aed 0) 10 wag $19p10Y 39140 ) a1 jqeded 10 pred slUnowe sayto

GL0Z/A0/0E OL £10Z/20/61 woid
1504 apod 1wefoig
PaWIn uonewolny seW|g - 053

sjuswasingsiq g Atobajen
frewwng 1509 %9 awl] 6dIS - Aljug awi|




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these conditions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report mformative for Creditors
whom are more likely to be interested in the practical points ansing in the insolvency

Comments as Regards Liquidator’s Remuneration:-

| attach detalls of this firm’s fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insclvency Rules 1986, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon written
request

Furthermore, | am obhged to advise Creditors/Members of their nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant o Rule 4 131 of the Insoclvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
creditor/member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the penod of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts




APPENDIX B

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

* & o * @

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Preparing the documentatiton and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls in our computerised
systems

Review and storage

Case berdereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Preparing reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropriate,
the Committee

. Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Maintaining creditor information within our computerised systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

Rewview and storage of books and records.

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liqguidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Rewiewing books and records o identify any transactions or actions a Liguidator may
take aganst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropriate) and attempting to collect outstanding
book debts
Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropriate to assist in dealing with the
above




